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Chapter 1
INTRODUCTION

Introduction

The Healthier Barrington Project brings community leaders, organizations and interested individuals
together in order to make the Barrington area and its communities healthier places to live, work and
play through collaborative action. The convened group members feel that the quality of life can be
improved, but only if the views of all residents are known.

The Healthier Barrington Project Needs Assessment is one method by which the Barrington
Healthier Community Project receives periodic citizen input in order to learn the desires and needs
of the residents of the Barrington area. The primary purposes of this survey are to learn:

Perceptions of community assets, problems and needs.

Assessment of community services, need for services.

Views on housing and development.

Shopping behaviors and retail needs.

Situations faced by household members and services needed to assist them.
Health status including mental health, chronic conditions.

Preparation for disasters, bioterrorrism.

Retirement plans.

This is the fifth survey for the Healthier Community Project. Similar studies have been conducted
every three years starting in 1996, allowing data comparisons for many questions. Some additions,
deletions and modifications were made in the 2008 questionnaire from past surveys. Each survey
has included unique elements, although some questions have been asked across all five surveys.
This was the third mail survey, whereas the first two efforts were performed by telephone. The last
three surveys are more similar, because of their common methodology.

This survey included an on-line element for the first time. An environmental survey was conducted
through the internet. Those results are incorporated in this report.

All five surveys were conducted by Health Systems Research, an applied research unit at the
University of lllinois College of Medicine. The research group specializes in community studies of
quality of life, especially issues involving health and human services.

Methodology

The questionnaire conducted by mail, was an eight-page booklet consisting primarily of structured
questions, but also including one major open-ended question. A cover letter describing the
reasons for the survey, the survey instrument, and a postage-paid reply envelope addressed to
Health Systems Research were sent to each person chosen in the random sample.

No identification number or other identifying method was used on the survey instrument so that
respondents could be assured that their answers would be anonymous. The cover letter and survey
instrument are included as Appendix .



A total of 3,600 questionnaires were mailed to households in zip code 60010, plus portions of
School District 220 outside 60010 including parts of Carpentersville and Hoffman Estates. The
sample was obtained from a commercial mailing firm. Two weeks after the initial mailing, a
reminder postcard was sent to all persons in the sample. At the cut-off date, 476 useable surveys
had been returred, yielding a response rate of 13.2%, which is below the 15.7% response rate
achieved for the 2005 survey. However, the number of respondents was higher than the 470 who
took part in 2005 when 3,000 were mailed. In addition, 83 individuals completed the on-line
environmental survey.

For the entire sample (476), chances are 95 out of 100 that the margin of error can be no greater
than plus or minus 4.2%. While the reader may interpret results of the larger sample segments
with confidence in their relative accuracy, smaller sesgments such as gender or age group should
be judged in light of their own margins of error, which are considerably higher and, in fact, may be
very large. Therefore, not all results are equally adequate. In general, results based on larger
samples can be considered to be more truly reflective of the actual population characteristics or
views than results from smaller samples.

In the interest of providing full information, data are presented and interrelationships shown for
many variables having few cases. These figures are shown because of the potential interest in the
relationships. The reader is again advised that some of the relationships discussed are based on
small numbers, so that they should be viewed with caution. Such findings should be treated as
clues to relationships, but may require further investigation and follow-up for verification.

Further Notes On Results

Key survey results are discussed in the following chapters. When questions match those asked
in prior years, comparisons are shown. When questions are similar, but do not match exactly,
wording differences are noted. Frequency results for all current questions may be found in
Appendix Il along with results for earlier years.

Because of very small numbers, categories for some respondent characteristics have been
combined for analysis. For instance, within age groups, respondents aged 18-29 have been
combined with those 30-44 because the 18 - 29 respondent group was not large enough for
analysis. Communities have been combined into three geographic areas in order to have sufficient
cases for comparison. Deer Park, Lake Barrington, North Barrington, Port Barrington, Tower
Lakes, Unincorporated Lake County, and Unincorporated McHenry County are referred to as
“Barrington Area North.” Barrington Hills, Carpentersville, Hoffman Estates, Inverness, South
Barrington, and Unincorporated Cook County have been combined and named “Barrington Area
South” in the analysis. The terms “north” and “south” are generalized. The Village of Barrington
remains separate because the response from the village is large enough to stand alone for
analysis.

The 1996 and 1999 studies were conducted by telephone, possibly accounting for some
differences in results. When mail was the survey method, as was the case in the last three
surveys, choices were generally shown; whereas in telephone applications, in most cases, choices
were not read so that the individual named only those responses that came to mind resulting in far
smaller frequencies.
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Another difference for the three mail surveys from the past telephone surveys is that open-ended
comments received are far greater in number, longer and more detailed than took place on the
telephone when more concise answers were likely to be given. Mail allows the respondent to put
the questionnaire aside to complete the form at their convenience when more time can be devoted
to the responses.

Representativeness Of The Sample

Tables 1.1-1.3 look at the characteristics of the responding households and compares them to the
earlier samples, as well as to 2000 Census data for zip code 60010. Within certain limitations, the
sample can be said to be generally representative of the Barrington area population. The average
household size for the 2008 sample homes is a bit higher than Census data, 3.19 versus 2.84. The
age distribution was somewhat older than the Census for area householders with a median
respondent age of 55.1. In 2005, the median respondent age was 54.1.

Females comprised 58.6% of the respondents, a bit above the Census percentage for gender of
the householder. This gender imbalance may be caused by one or more of the following factors:
women may be more likely to open household mail and be more likely to answer questions on
behalf of their family. However, the gender balance for this survey was more representative than
in most past surveys, but up from 56.2% in 2005. The age distribution for household members was
quite close to the Census, generally representative across all age groups. '

Households represented in the survey included 1,520 persons with about a quarter (26.8%) under
18 and 15.3% aged 65 or older. Median age of household members was 44.5, slightly above the
Census median of 41.3. The survey sample contained fewer persons 30-44, but more 65+ than
the 2000 Census would predict. Median age has generally been rising with each survey.

Table 1.1
AGE OF RESPONDENT
Age 2008 2005 2002 2000 1999 1996
Group Number | Percent | Percent | Percent | Census' | Percent | Percent

18- 29 4 0.8% 1.1% 0.7% 4.0% 4.8% 4.6%
30-44 105 22.1% 25.3% 27.3% 26.9% 29.2% 33.2%
45 - 64 250 52.5% 52.1% 50.7% 50.6% 40.0% 38.8%
65+234 112 23.5% 19.6% 19.7% 18.5% 25.6% 23.0%
No Answer 5 1.1% 1.9% 1.7% 0.6% 0.4%
Total 476| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%
Median Age 55.1 54.1 53.4 51.4 52.9 51.2

'Age of householder.

2Breakout for 2002 as follows: 65-74 (12.2%), 75+ (7.5%).

Breakout for 2005 as follows: 65-74 (12.6%), 75-84 (5.7%), 85+ (1.3%).
“Breakout for 2008 as follows: 65-74 (13.4%), 75-84 (6.5%), 85+ (3.6%).



Table 1.2

GENDER OF RESPONDENT
2008 2005 2002 2000 1999 1996

Gender Number | Percent | Percent | Percent | Census | Percent | Percent
Female 278 58.4% 56.2% 63.8% 49.1% 69.7% 68.4%
Male 192 40.3% 41.3% 36.2% 50.9% 30.2% 31.6%
No Answer 6 1.3% 2.6% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0%
Total 476 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%

Table 1.3
AGES OF HOUSEHOLD MEMBERS

Age 2008 2005 2002 2000 1999 1996
Group Number | Percent Percent Percent Census Percent |Percent
0-4 91 6.0% 6.1% 6.4% 6.1% 5.6%| 6.0%
5-12 180 11.8% 13.3% 12.9% 13.8% 12.1%| 14.2%
13-17 137 9.0% 8.2% 9.1% 8.4% 11.7%| 8.1%
18-29 121 8.0% 7.9% 8.7% 7.3% 8.2%| 9.5%
30-44 239 15.7% 17.1% 18.7% 21.2% 19.0%| 22.0%
45 - 64 520 34.2% 34.9% 32.7% 32.5% 28.1%| 26.3%
65+ 232 15.3% 12.5% 11.4% 10.6% 15.2%| 13.8%
Total' 1,520/ 100.0% 100.0%| 100.0% 100.0%| 100.0%|100.0%

ﬁ"‘l’_leg’}g: 3.19 2.92 3.04 2.84 2.91 3.02

Median Age 445 427 40.2 41.3 39.8 38.3

'Total does not include respondents who failed to indicate their age group.
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Geographic Response Rates

Table 1.4 details community response as a proportion of the estimated mail-out for that community.
Actual sample size is not known because the mailed sample for each community was part of a
random sample of the entire zip code. However, the proportion of the sample should be similar to
the proportion that the community is of the zip code using population estimates from Mellisa Data.
Exceptions are the Carpentersville and Hoffman Estates areas, which were assessed based on
District 220 boundaries, so that the exact sample size is known. Only part of Hoffman Estates and
Inverness are in the Barrington zip code. These are estimates only, so that figures are not precise.

The level of participation for the Village of Barrington was 20.6%, though the Barrington estimated
response was below the 22.9% for 2005 and 32.7% achieved in 2002. Highest was Tower Lakes
(80.1%). Also high for estimated response rates were lverness (15.8%) and North Barrington
(15.7%).

ESTIMATED RESPONSE RATI::raBE:ngé‘z)GRAPHIC AREA: 2002 - 2008
2008 2005 2002
Est. Est. Est.

No. Est. | Resp. | No. Est. | Resp. | No. Est. | Resp.

Community Rec. |Sample| Rate | Rec. |Sample| Rate | Rec. |Sample| Rate
Barrington 148 717| 20.6% 164 717| 22.9% 216 661| 32.7%
Barrington Hills 31 252| 12.3% 42 293| 14.3% 23 256 9.0%
Carpentersville 17 300| 5.7% 9 240\ 3.8% 12 198| 6.1%
Deer Park 22 202| 10.9% 28 222| 12.6% 36 201| 17.9%
Port Barrington 8 56| 14.3% 14 88| 15.9% 5 52| 9.6%
Hoffman Estates 38 400 9.5% 27 270| 10.0% 22 215| 10.2%
Lake Barrington 65 454| 14.3% 58 352| 16.5% 92 310| 29.7%
North Barrington 33 210| 15.7% 24 222| 10.8% 40 189| 21.2%
South Barrington 29 171| 17.0% 28 275| 10.2% 34 243| 14.0%
Tower Lakes 22 73| 30.1% 17 93| 18.3% 28 84| 33.3%
Inverness 23 146| 15.8% 10 - --- 9 meme ——
Unincorporated 32 519| 6.2% 42 228| 18.4% 74 591| 12.5%
No Answer/Other 8 100| 8.0% 7 --- --- 9 - -—--
Total 476| 3,600| 13.2% 470 3,000| 15.7% 600 3,000| 20.0%

Table 1.5 shows the geographic distribution of numerical survey respondents, with comparison to
prior studies. By far, the highest proportion of participants, (31.1%) reported residing in Barrington,
followed by Lake Barrington (13.7%). Of course, the Village and Lake Barrington also had the
largest mailed sample. In the earlier telephone surveys, the sample was controlled for each
community.
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Table 1.5

GEOGRAPHIC DISTRIBUTION OF RESPONDENTS: 1996 - 2008

2008' 2005° 2002 1999 1996

Community Number | Percent | Percent | Percent | Percent | Percent
Barrington 148| 31.1%| 34.9%| 36.0%| 21.0%| 31.8%
Lake Barrington 65| 13.7%| 123%| 156.3%| 10.2% 9.1%
Unincorporated Lake County 17 3.6% 6.8% 8.0% 3.8% 6.3%
North Barrington 33 6.9% 5.1% 6.7% 4.6% 71%
Deer Park 22 4.6% 6.0% 6.0% 6.6% 5.7%
South Barrington 29 6.1% 6.0% 5.7% 7.6% 6.7%
Tower Lakes 22 4.6% 3.6% 4.7% 2.8% 3.0%
Unincorporated Cook County 14 2.9% 1.9% 3.8%| 17.8% 5.5%
Barrington Hills 31 6.5% 8.9% 3.8% 7.8% 8.5%
Hoffman Estates 38 8.0% 5.7% 3.7%| 11.6%| 10.3%
Carpentersville 17 3.6% 1.9% 2.0% 4.4% 4.0%
Inverness 23 4.8% 2.1% 1.5% 0.0% 0.0%
Port Barrington 8 1.7% 3.0% 0.8% 1.4% 1.0%
ggm‘;rpmated McHenry 1] 02%| 02%| 05%| 04%| 0.8%
Unincorporated Kane County 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.2%
No Answer/Other 6 1.3% 1.3% 1.5% 0.0% 0.0%
Total 476 | 100.0%| 100.0% | 100.0% | 100.0% | 100.0%

'Includes two “not sure”.
2Includes one “not sure”.

Length Of Residence

Respondents were asked how many years they have lived in the Barrington area. Table 1.6 shows
that the largest proportions are long-term residents and new movers, those who have lived in the
area for 25+ years (20.8%), followed by 0-4 years (19.3%). The median length of residence for the
sample is 13.9 years, about the same as earlier surveys.

As might be expected, the pattern for length of residence differs according to the age of the
respondent. Four of ten (41.5%) respondents under age 45 appear to be recent movers, having
lived in the area less than five years, while over half (50.9%) of those 65 and older have been
residents of the Barrington area for 25 or more years.



Table 1.6

1996 - 2008

LENGTH OF RESIDENCE IN THE BARRINGTON AREA:
2008 2005 2002 1999 1996
Years Number Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent

0-4 92 19.3% 19.4% 15.0% 15.7% 22.8%
5-9 81 17.0% 19.6% 19.8% 21.0% 20.8%
10- 14 77 16.2% 12.1% 19.2% 19.9% 15.0%
15-19 56 11.8% 14.7% 12.5% 11.2% 11.0%
20-24 62 13.0% 7.9% 10.8% 11.2% 9.0%
25+ 99 20.8% 24.5% 21.0% 20.4% 21.4%
No Answer 9 1.9% 3.3% 1.7% 1.0% 0.0%
Total 476 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Median Years 13.9 13.7 14.1 13.3 12.0

Work Location

Participants were also asked to indicate their primary work location. Of those who are employed
in the work force, Cook County outside Chicago is the site for aimost half (44.4%), with a little over
a quarter (28.8%) employed in Lake County, and one in eight (13.0%) traveling to the City of
Chicago for work (see Table 1.7). Therefore, more than half of Barrington area workers are
employed in Cook County. The 2008 sample displays virtually the same proportion of respondents
working in Chicago and Cook County as 2005. Small increases were seen for employment in Kane
and McHenry Counties.

Slightly fewer than one-third (29.0%) of survey participants reported that they do not work.

Table 1.7
RESPONDENT PRIMARY WORK LOCATION: 1996 - 2008
2008 2005 2002 1999 1996
Location Number Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent
S&‘;‘i‘ dg%’g}?; - 139 44.0% |  41.3% 37.4% 56.2% 42.7%
Lake County 91 28.8% 27.3% 34.2% 19.8% 43.5%
City of Chicago 41 13.0% 16.2% 13.8% 11.6% 4.8%
DuPage County 8 2.5% 4.4% 5.8% 2.9% 3.6%
McHenry County 18 5.7% 3.2% 2.7% 5.0% 1.6%
Kane County 10 3.2% 1.6% 2.7% 2.9% 3.2%
Other 9 2.8% 6.0% 3.4% 1.7% 0.5%
Total 316 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
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Figure 1.4
LENGTH OF RESIDENCE
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Figure 1.5
RESPONDENT PRIMARY WORK LOCATION
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Questions regarding at-home workers were also posed. When asked if anyone in their household
works at home, a quarter of respondents (25.0%) in the 2008 survey answered “yes”, virtually the
same as 2005, but slightly higher than the 22.1% recorded in 2002. For all survey households, one
of six (16.2%) reported someone working with home as their primary office. Having two or more
household members with a primary home office were 1.5% of survey homes. About one in seven
households (14.3%) say that at least one household member works at home, but also travels to
other locations. The proportion working at home leveled off in this survey after increasing over the
prior surveys. In the 2000 Census for the nation, only 3.3% of workers worked at home.
Therefore, the Barrington area appears to have a much higher proportion of “home workers.”

The total number of individuals working at home was 161 of which 52.2% work only at home and
47.8% also travel to other locations.

Barrington Business Owner

For the first time respondents were asked whether they are a Barrington business owner or
operator, that is, they own or operate a physical location at which business is conducted or services
provided in the Barrington area. Forty respondents or 8.4% of the sample said that they are a
Barrington business owner.

Responsibility For Older Adult Or Disabled Individual

Asked if they are responsible for the care of an older adult such as an aging spouse, parent or
other relative, 21.5% of participants responded positively, the highest proportion received in any
of the survey series. The greatest proportion (9.9%) are responsible for an older adult living on
their own, with fewer respondents having responsibility for an older adult residing in a nursing home
(5.5%) or living in a respondent’s home (5.0%). Persons acting as caregivers extended across all
age groups as follows 18-44 (16.5%), 45-64 (26.0%), 65-74 (14.1%) and 75+ (18.8%). Female
respondents were a bit more likely (23.7%) than male respondents (18.2%) to report that they care
for an older adult.

Table 1.8
RESPONSIBILITY FOR OLDER ADULT: 1996 - 2008
2008 2005 2002 1999 1996
Response Number | Percent | Percent | Percent | Percent | Percent
No 361| 75.8% | 78.7%| 80.7%| 89.8% | 87.8%
Yes, older adult living on own 47 9.9% 8.9% 7.8% 6.6% 6.6%
Yes, older adult living in my home 24 5.0% 4.9% 3.3% 1.8% 3.4%

Yes, older adult in a retirement
community or nursing home

Yes, other 5 1.1% 1.3% 0.3% 0.2% 0.0%
No answer 13 2.7% 1.5% 2.0% 0.2% 0.0%

26 5.5% 4.7% 5.8% 1.6% 2.2%
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The proportion of Barrington area households responsible for an older adult has risen over the
period that surveys have been conducted, now reaching more than about one in five.

Thirty-eight individuals (8.0%) are responsible for the care of a disabled or special needs person,
up from 6.2% in 2005 and also 2002 when 3.6% were responsible. Of these, 21 disabled persons
live in the respondents’ home, with seven disabled persons in group homes, and seven living on
his/her own.

Newspaper Read

Newspaper readership was assessed by asking participants what, if any, newspaper they usually
read during the week, allowing multiple responses (Table 1.9). The average respondent reads
nearly 1.7 daily papers, down from 1.9 three years ago. Respondents who do not read any
newspaper comprised 10.9% of the sample, up from 7.9% in 2005. Non-readership is higher in
younger persons 18-44 (19.3%) than 45-64 (9.6%) or 65+ (6.3%).

Though the Chicago Tribune (53.2%) and Barrington Courier-Review (47.9%) continue to be the
leaders among newspapers read, both have dropped appreciably in readership since 2002.
Though the Daily Herald (34.9%) also experienced a decline, the decline was smaller. Other
newspapers read include Barrington Lifestyle (19.1%), Chicago Sun-Times (7.1%), and the
Northwest Herald (4.2%) — the only publication with a 2005-2008 gain.

Table 1.9
NEWSPAPER READ DURING THE WEEK': 1996 - 2008
2008 2005 2002 1999 1996
Newspaper Number | Percent | Percent | Percent | Percent | Percent

Chicago Tribune 253 53.2% 60.2% 67.0% 48.7% 54.0%
Barrington Courier-Review 228 47.9% 54.7% 65.7% 35.1% 33.0%
Daily Herald 166 34.9% 36.4% 38.8% 28.1% 34.6%
Barrington Lifestyle 91 19.1% 22.3%

Chicago Sun-Times 34 71% 7.2% 5.8% 10.4% 6.2%
Northwest Herald 20 4.2% 3.6% 3.8% 6.4% 1.2%
Other 29 6.1% 7.0% 8.3% 8.6% 9.0%

'First two named by respondent in 1996 and 1999.

Respondents were allowed to choose as many newspapers as they wished in the last three survey
administrations whereas in 1996 and 1999, only the first two choices named were recorded.

Residents of the Village of Barrington are more likely to read the Barrington Courier-Review
(62.2%) than are those living in the other survey areas.

Both Tribune and Courier-Review readerships rise with age, reaching 67.9% for the Tribune and
58.0% for the Courier-Review among those 65+. Nearly one-third (32.1%) of the elderly read
Barrington Lifestyle. An exception to the pattern of increasing readership with age is that Daily
Herald readership peaks at 41.2% among persons 45-64.
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Chapter 2
QUALITY OF LIFE

Introduction

Assessment of the perceived quality of life in the Barrington area took place through inquiring about
the most important community aspects of living in the Barrington area, as well as a follow-up
question asking which desired characteristics local residents feel might be missing from the area.

Aspects Important To The Barrington Area

Regarding the most important aspects of living in the Barrington area, local residents were able to
mark up to five answers from a checklist provided of 21 choices. Respondents could also write in
characteristics not listed. The five most often mentioned important characteristics of living in the
Barrington area are said to be “safe, low crime” (70.6%), followed by “good schools” (54.2%),
“open, green spaces” (45.2%), “good place to bring up children” (44.1%), and “peaceful small town
environment” (34.5%). Table 2.1 displays all listed characteristics in descending order of the
proportion marking the choice. Good housing choices (31.3%) also displayed some strength
among the options, placing sixth.

Sizable 2005-2008 gains took place for good local health care (+5.9%), lack of traffic congestion
(+4.6%), good place to bring up children (+4.1%), good schools (+3.6%), and good water quality
(+3.5%).

The top six have remained the same for the past three surveys. Safe; low crime rose appreciably
in 2008, from (70.6%) in 2008 compared to 63.2% in 2005. On the other hand, the importance of
a peaceful small town environment has been declining, from 41.8% in 2002 to 34.5% in 2008.
Good library services dropped in importance from 19.6% in 2005 to 16.8% in 2008.

Apparently of far less relative importance to local residents are “available quality child care” (0.0%),
“cultural activities, arts” (2.7%), and “good community leadership” (4.6%). These three also fell at
the bottom of 2005 ratings.

As shown in Table 2.2, “safe; low crime,” placed at the top for all survey groups analyzed, though
tied with “a good place to bring up children” for respondents 18-44. Good schools were second for
most groups. Other top three choices included “good place to bring up children” (Village of
Barrington, female, 5-9 and 15-19 year residents), “open green spaces” (Barrington Area North,
Barrington Area South, male, 45-64 years old, 65-74 years old, 75+, 0-4 years and 25+ years),
“Peaceful small town environment” (20-24 year residents) and “good local health care” (65-74,
75+).

As Table 2.3 reveals, those living in the area for 5-9 years (76.5%) and 20-24 years (75.8%) were
most likely to choose “safe, low crime.” “Good schools” was named most often by respondents
aged 18-44 (68.8%) plus persons living in the area for 15-19 years (62.5%), and 10-14 years
(62.3%). Most likely to cite “open, green spaces” were Barrington Area North residents (55.4%),
aged 65-74 (54.7%) and individuals residing in the area for 0-4 years (51.1%). The younger age
group (69.7%) chose “a good place to bring up children” at a much higher level than did other
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groups. “Peaceful small town environment” is most important for 20-24 year residents (50.0%) plus

persons 45-64 (39.2%) and 65-74 (39.1%).

Top choice for business owners was “a good place to bring up children” (32.5%).

FACTORS IMPORTANT TO LIVINGT?A?I?SI.; BARRINGTON AREA: 1996 - 2008’
2008 2005 2002 1999 1996
Rank Characteristic Percent | Percent | Percent | Percent | Percent

1. | Safe; low crime 70.6% 63.2% 64.5% 26.1% 23.8%

2. | Good schools 54.2% 50.6% 54.2% 26.7% 29.8%

3. | Open, green spaces 45.2% 47.4% 46.2% 11.6% 8.8%

4. | A good place to bring up children 441% 40.0% 42.0% 13.0% 7.6%

5. | Peaceful small town environment 34.5% 37.4% 41.8% 41.3% 29.2%

6. | Good housing choices 31.3% 32.1% 32.2% 4.0% 3.0%

7. | Good local health care 26.1% 20.2% 22.8% 1.0% 1.4%

8. | Close to family/friends 21.0% 20.9%

9. | Lack of traffic congestion 17.6% 13.0% 17.2% 1.4% 1.8%
10. | Good library services 16.8% 19.6% 20.5% 1.4% 0.4%
11. | Strong family life 14.5% 15.5% 18.5% 6.6% 6.8%
11. | Close to job/training 14.5% 12.3%

. S;:g | parks, recreafion 145% | 140% | 13.7% | 42%| 3.6%
14. | Good air quality 13.4% 10.9% 12.5% 1.0% 1.0%
15. | Strong religious and spiritual life 11.3% 10.4% 13.8% 2.2% 2.6%
16. | Good water quality 10.1% 6.6% 8.8% 0.6% 0.2%
17. | Good community services 8.4% 7.7% 9.5% 3.4% 3.2%
18. ':;’Si'?g;"zr"tfhpe";%:g;s and 50% | 51%| 45%| 02%| 02%
19. | Good community leadership 4.6% 3.8% 5.3% 2.4% 0.6%
20. | Cultural activities, arts 2.7% 2.8% 3.8%

21. | Available quality child care 0.0% 1.5%

'When blank, the choice was not available in that year.
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Figure 2.1
LEADING FACTORS IMPORTANT TO
LIVING IN BARRINGTON AREA

70.6%
Safe; low crime

Good schools

Open, green spaces

Good to raise Child

H 2008
W 2005
41.8% H 2002

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Small town

17



Table 2.2

THREE FACTORS NAMED MOST IMPORTANT ABOUT LIVING IN AREA
BY RESPONDENT CHARACTERISTIC: 2008

(50.0%)

GEOGRAPHIC
AREA First Second Third

Village of Safe, low crime (73.6%) | Good schools (59.5%) | A good place to bring

Barrington up children (52.0%)

Barrington Safe, low crime (71.4%) | Good schools (55.4%) | Open, green spaces

Area North (M (55.4%) (T)

Barrington Safe, low crime (67.8%) | Open, green spaces Good schools (48.7%)

Area South (50.7%)

GENDER

Male Safe, low crime (68.8%) | Good schools (52.6%) | Open, green spaces
(44.3%)

Female Safe, low crime (71.9%) | Good schools (55.8%) | A good place to bring
up children (48.9%)

AGE OF RESPONDENT

18- 44 A good place to bring Safe, low crime (69.7%) | Good schools (68.8%)

up children (69.7%) (T) | (T)

45 - 64 Safe, low crime (73.6%) | Good schools (57.6%) | Open, green spaces
(47.2%)

65-74 Safe, low crime (70.3%) | Open, green spaces Good local health care

(54.7%) (39.1%)
75+ Safe, low crime (56.3%) | Good local health care | Open, green spaces

(35.4%)

LENGTH OF RESIDENCE

0 -4 years

Safe, low crime (64.1%)

Good schools (52.2%)

Open, green spaces
(51.1%)

5 -9years

Safe, low crime (76.5%)

Good schools (55.6%)

A good place to bring
up children (50.6%)

10 - 14 years

Safe, low crime (70.1%)

Good schools (62.3%)

Open, green spaces
(46.8%)

15 - 19 years

Safe, low crime (71.4%)

Good schools (62.5%)

A good place to bring
up children (42.9%)

20 - 24 years

Safe, low crime (75.8%)

Good schools (53.2%)

Peaceful small town
environment (50.0%)

25+

Safe, low crime (71.7%)

Good schools (43.4%)

Open, green spaces
(41.4%)

(T)=Tie
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TABLE 2.3
TOP THREE GROUPS NAMING
FIVE LEADING IMPORTANT FACTORS ABOUT LIVING IN AREA: 2008

Top Three Groups
Factor Choosing This Factor

Safe; low crime 5-9 Year Residence (76.5%); 20-24 Year Residence
(75.8%); Village of Barrington Resident (73.6%) (T);
Aged 45-64 (73.6%) (T)

Good schools Aged 18-44 (68.8%); 15-19 Year Residence (62.5%);
10-14 Year Residence (62.3%)

Open, green spaces Barrington Area North (55.4%); Aged 65-74 (54.7%);
0-4 Years Residence (51.1%)

A good place to bring up Aged 18-44 (69.7%); Village of Barrington (52.0%);

children 5-9 Years Residence (50.6%)

Peaceful small town 20-24 Years Residence (50.0%); Aged 45-64 (39.2%);

environment Aged 65-74 (39.1%)

(T) =Tie

Characteristics Missing In The Barrington Area

Aspects missing from the community was also asked of respondents, who then were able to name
up to five characteristics which they believe are missing in the Barrington area from the checklist
provided of 14 options.

As detailed in Table 2.4, “Traffic control” once again led the list of missing characteristics, cited by
43.9% of respondents while “access to sufficient stores and services or restaurants” (42.4%)
placed a close second, up from 37.9% in 2005. “Equity in taxation” was named as a concern by
almost one-third (32.6%) of survey participants. “Public transportation” (28.8%) and “reasonably
priced goods and services” (26.7%) complete the top five missing characteristics with “affordable
housing” (26.3%) placing a close sixth. In 2005 the second most cited missing characteristic was
“good leadership”, though it placed far down the list in 2008.

Demographic groups varied somewhat in their choice when naming the top missing aspects of local
living. As Table 2.5 indicates, “Traffic control” was the leading choice for 9 of 15 respondent
groups. Traffic control is especially troubling to long term residents. “Access to sufficient stores,
services, or restaurants” ranked first for the remaining groups. Other than traffic control and
access to stores, equity in taxation appeared among the three top issues for three groups. Also
making the top three were “public transportation” (females, 75+), “reasonably priced goods,
services” (75+, 25+ year residents), and “tolerance of differences” (0-4 years).

Business owners identified “access to sufficient stores, services, or restaurants” (27.5%) as the
leading missing characteristic.
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ASPECTS MISSING FROM THE BARRINGTON AREA: 1996 - 2008’

Table 2.4

2008 2005 2002 1999 1996
Rank Characteristic Percent | Percent | Percent | Percent | Percent
1. | Traffic control 43.9% 41.3%
2. | Aocess ;°osr”rg§§$ SIS | 424% | 37.9% | 400% | 7.0% | 17.4%
3. | Equity in taxation 32.6% 34.7% 31.3% 1.4% 2.0%
4. | Public transportation 28.8% 27.0% 23.7% 5.2% 1.4%
5. ?::,f;":b'y pricedgoods, | o570, | 254% | 26.0% | 2.4% | 2.6%
6. | Affordable housing 26.3% 23.2% 22.7% 3.4% 0.8%
7. | Cultural activities, arts 17.6% 18.5% 15.0% 0.8%
8. | Local employment 17.2% 17.0% 13.5% 0.0% 0.0%
8. | Tolerance of differences 17.2% 13.4% 13.2% 0.4% 1.0%
10. | Good leadership 14.3% 38.3% 41.5% 1.0% 0.8%
11. | Recreation opportunities 11.6% 8.9% 12.5% 2.0% 9.6%
12. | Adequate school facilities 9.5% 4.7% 18.5% 0.6% 2.8%
13. | Sufficient open spaces 6.1% 11.9% 17.8% 1.0% 0.4%
13. | Community services 6.1% 3.4% 6.0% 0.8% 1.4%

'When blank, the choice was not available in that year.
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Figure 2.2
LEADING ASPECTS MISSING
FROM BARRINGTON AREA
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Table 2.5

THREE TOP ISSUES NAMED AS MISSING IN AREA
BY RESPONDENT CHARACTERISTIC: 2008

GEOGRAPHIC
AREA First Second Third
Village of Traffic control (54.1%) (T) | Access to stores, Affordable housing
Barrington services, etc (54.1%) (T) [(33.1%)
Barrington Traffic control (48.2%) Access to stores, Equity in taxation (33.9%)
Area North services, etc (35.7%)
Barrington Access to stores, Equity in taxation (31.6%) | Traffic control (30.3%)
Area South services, etc (38.8%)
GENDER
Male Traffic control (46.9%) Access to stores, Equity in taxation (35.9%)
services, etc (40.6%)
Female Access to stores, Traffic control (42.1%) Public transportation
services, etc (44.2%) (33.5%)
AGE OF RESPONDENT
18-44 Access to stores, Affordable housing Equity in taxation &
services, etc (44.0%) (33.9%) Traffic control (27.5%) (T)
45 - 64 Traffic control (50.4%) Access to stores, Equity in taxation (34.4%)
_ services, etc (40.8%)
65 -74 Traffic control (45.3%) Access to stores, Equity in taxation (32.8%)
services, etc (39.1%)
75+ Access to stores, Traffic control (45.8%) Public transportation &
services, etc (50.0%) Reasonably priced
goods, services (41.7%)
) |
LENGTH OF RESIDENCE
0 -4 years Access to stores, Affordable housing & Equity in taxation & Tolerance
services, etc (37.0%) of differences (28.3%) (T)
5-9years Access to stores, Equity in taxation (37.0%) | Traffic control (37.0%) (T)
services, etc (40.7%) (T)
10 - 14 years | Traffic control (41.6%) Access to stores, Equity in taxation (28.6%)
services, etc (39.0%)
15 - 19 years | Traffic control (563.6%) Access to stores, Equity in taxation (41.1%)
services, etc (50.0%)
20 - 24 years | Traffic control (50.0%) Access to stores, Equity in taxation (37.1%)
services, etc (43.5%)
25+ Traffic control (57.6%) Access to stores, Reasonably priced
services, etc (44.4%) goods, services (33.3%)
(T) =Tie
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As Table 2.6 illustrates, “traffic control” was most often named by those residing in the area for 25
years or more (57.6%), or for 15-19 years (53.6.%), and persons living in the Village of Barrington
(54.1%). Citing “access to sufficient stores, services, or restaurants” as missing more often than
other groups were, Village of Barrington residents (54.1%), individuals aged 75+ (50.0%), and 15-
19 year residents (50.0%). Far more persons aged 75+ (41.7%) identified “public transportation”
as missing than did the overall sample (28.8%).

Table 2.6
TOP THREE GROUPS NAMING FIVE LEADING FACTORS
MISSING IN THE BARRINGTON AREA: 2008

Top Three Groups
Factor Choosing This Factor

Traffic control 25+ Years Residence (57.6%); Village of Barrington
(54.1%); 15-19 Years Residence (53.6%)

Access to sufficient stores, | Village of Barrington (54.1%); Aged 75+ (50.0%); 15-

services or restaurants 19 Years Residence (50.0%)

Equity in taxation 15-19 Years Residence (41.1%); 20-24 Years
Residence (37.1%); 5-9 Years Residence (37.0%)

Public transportation Aged 75+ (41.7%); 15-19 Years Residence (33.9%);

Female (33.5%)

Reasonably priced goods & | Aged 75+ (41.7%); 25+ Years Residence (57.6%);
services Village of Barrington (32.4%)

The feeling that access to stores, services is missing rose from 45.1% in 2005 to 54.1% in 2008
for Village of Barrington residents.

A considerable decline took place in the proportion of respondents citing good leadership as
missing, falling to 14.3% from 38.3% in 2005. Sufficient open spaces missing fell to 6.1% in 2008
from 11.9% in 2005 and 17.8% in 2002.

However, concern for tolerance of differences missing rose to 17.2% from 13.4% in 2005 (+3.8%)
and adequate school facilities missing rose from 4.7% to 9.5% in 2008 (+4.8%).
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Chapter 3
COMMUNITY SERVICES AND ISSUES NEEDING ATTENTION

Introduction

This chapter presents results from the questions posed to assess the quality of, access to, or
availability of community services as well as questions relating to those community issues which
the respondent believes need further attention in the Barrington Area.

Ratings Of Community Services

Participants were asked to rate 16 community services as “excellent”, “good”, “fair” or “poor”, with
the opportunity to also answer “don’t know” if they did not feel familiar enough to rate the service.
Two services were new this year - “quality of attention to the environment” and “availability of
wellness information.” '

Apparently, many residents do not feel knowledgeable about certain services. When assessing
“availability of services for the disabled,” 70.4% chose “don’t know,” as did 62.4% of those
answering for “availability of transportation for the elderly and disabled.” Many (43.7%)
respondents lacked enough knowledge to rate “availability of services for senior citizens.” Similarly,
nearly half (45.8%) said that they don’t know enough to rate the availability of social services
overall and 4.6% did not answer. For tabulations which show the proportion of “don’t know”
responses, please see Appendix Il.

When examining the percent rating the 16 community services as excellent or good, “quality of
local primary education” received the highest rating (76.5%), up from 74.9% in 2005 and 69.0%
in 2002. “Availability of health care services” (72.3%) placed second, rising from third in 2005 at
67.2%. “Quality of secondary education” received excellent or good from 69.5% of respondents,
the same proportion as in 2005. One of the new items, “quality of attention to the environment”
was viewed positively, placing fourth with 61.6% giving an excellent or good rating.

Lowest proportions of community services rated excellent or good were “availability of services for
the disabled” (10.7%) and “transportation for the elderly and disabled” (14.3%), although both had
high levels of don’t know responses. Next lowest was “cooperation among local governments”
(26.1%), though the proportion was greatly improved from 12.8% received in 2005.
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Table 3.1
PERCENT RATINGS OF SERVICES AS EXCELLENT OR GOOD: 1996 - 2008’

Rank Community Service 2008 | 2005 | 2002 | 1999 | 1996
1. | Quality of local primary education 76.5% | 74.9% | 69.0% | 81.0% | 75.0%
2. | Availability of health care services 72.3% | 67.2% | 70.5% | 81.8% | 78.8%
3. | Quality of local secondary education 69.5% | 69.5% | 63.0% | 74.6% | 71.0%
4. | Quality of attention to the environment 61.6%

5. | Quality of local Park District services 59.0% | 60.6% | 71.4% | 79.0%
6. | Availability of preventive health care 57.4% | 52.8% | 55.8% | 72.7% | 66.0%
7 Se”rizg sf’f local community or village 55.0% | 50.8% | 54.0% | 79.1% | 78.0%
8. | Availability of weliness information 53.4%
9. | Availability of services for youth 38.7% | 37.7% | 41.5%
9. g;iiit;ility of services for senior 38.7% | 33.9% | 35.5%

11. | Availability of cultural activities, arts 34.2% | 33.8% | 37.5%

12. | Availability of social services overall 33.8% | 35.9% | 39.7%

13. | Access to local government decision 31.9% | 23.9% | 27.8% | 51.9% | 47.0%

makers

14. | Cooperation among local governments 26.1% | 12.8% | 15.5%

15. chz’aigzgillgg of transportation for the elderly 14.3% | 9.8%

16. | Availability of services for the disabled 10.7% | 11.3% | 10.4% | 32.1%| 15.2%

'When blank, the community characteristic was not present in that year.

The rankings of the 16 community services by mean score are presented in Table 3.2, using a
scale where “excellent” is given a value of four and “poor” is worth one. Don’t know and no answer
responses were excluded from these scores.

Only three of the 16 items received a mean rating of 3.00 (good) or above - those being “quality
of local primary education” (3.33), “quality of local secondary education” (3.24), and “availability of

health care services” (3.06). All three were slightly improved from their respective scores in the
2005 survey.

No services, on the other hand, received mean ratings lower than 2.00 or fair, the lowest being
“availability of transportation for the elderly and disabled” at 2.16, “availability of cultural

activities/arts” (2.32), “availability of services for the disabled” (2.33) and “cooperation among local
governments” (2.33).
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Table 3.2
MEAN RATINGS OF SERVICES: 1996 - 2008’

Characteristic 2008 | 2005 | 2002 | 1999 | 1996
Quality of local primary education 333| 329| 3.03| 335| 3.30
Quality of local secondary education 324 | 320| 297, 3.3 3.25
Availability of health care services 3.06| 293 | 3.01 3.20 | 3.26
Availability of wellness information 2.90
Availability of preventive health care 289 | 283 | 2091 3.12 | 3.20
Availability of services for senior citizens 283 | 270 | 2.80
Quality of, attention to the environment 2.83
Quality of your local Park District services 2.81 280 | 295 | 3.10
Availability of social services overall 275 | 2.71 2.83
Quality of your local community or village services 273 | 258| 267| 3.03| 3.08
Availability of services for youth 270 | 2.65| 2.62
Access to local government decision makers 2.51 219 | 2.31 277 | 2.87
Availability of services for the disabled 233 | 230 | 228 | 282 | 2.58
Cooperation among local governments 233 | 1.72 1.85
Availability of cultural activities, arts 232 | 226 | 235
Availability of transportation for the elderly & 216 | 1.99
disabled

'When blank, the community characteristic was not present in that year.

Differences in ratings for specific services were seen among demographic groups, as displayed
in Table 3.3. Generally, however, ratings were similar, appearing within a small range for all
groups.

The highest mean scores went to “quality primary education” by 10-14 year residents (3.46) and
Barrington North residents (3.41).

The oldest respondents, those 75+, tended to give the highest ratings. They gave social services
overall 3.07 compared to 2.70-2.79 for the other age groups.

For any community characteristics rated as fair or poor, respondents were asked to describe how
the characteristic could be improved. Full verbatim comments can be found in Appendix Il
Leading comments included “a need for more cultural activities” named by twenty-nine
respondents, followed by twenty-six mentions of “a need for better Park District facilities and
programs,” and sixteen comments that “the local governments need to exhibit better cooperation.”
Other issues mentioned included need more teen recreation (15), more attention to environmental
issues (14), need better local government (13), need more quality health care options (12), need
senior transportation (12), and need more youth recreation opportunities (12).
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Figure 3.1
MEAN RATINGS OF LEADING
COMMUNITY SERVICES
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Table 3.3

MEAN RATINGS OF COMMUNITY SERVICES BY RESPONDENT CHARACTERISTIC: 2008

Trans.

Quality | Quality Avail. | Avail. | Avail. for Attn.

GEOGRAPHIC | Social | Youth | Senior | Cultural | Primary|Second | Disabled | Gov't. | Gov't. | Comm. |Health| Prev. | Well. | Eiderly/ | Park To
AREA Services | Services | Services | Activities | Ed. Ed. | Services | Access | Coop. | Services | Care | Health | Info. | Disabled | District | Environ.

Village of 267| 276 287 227| 334| 330 229| 270| 244| 289| 3.04| 293 292| 2.16| 2.86 | 2.80
Barrington
2‘:‘;:“&‘:3‘ 3.00| =272| 298| 243| 341 330| 232 245| 242| 273 321| 3.04| 3.04| 233 280 | 288
ife':"sg;‘:t‘h 259| 259 259 226| 324 312| 237| 235| 212 259 290 270 268 200| 2.78 | 278
GENDER
Male 284| 282 285 240 335 328 252 242| 225| 273| 3.09| 292| 290 225/ 2.89 | 2.86
Female 270| 264 281 227| 332 321 217| 255 2.37| 2.73| 3.04| 289 290 208| 275 | 2.80
AGE OF RESPONDENT
18 - 44 years 274| 281 272| 225| 339| 327 245 249| 248| 276| 3.04| 285| 2.81 235| 278 | 274
45 - 64 years 270| 260 282 233| 333| 326 230 248| 220 268 3.03| 292| 294| 200| 279 | 2.87
65 - 74 years 279| 283 281 221| 328 3.15| 228 256| 248 2.75| 3.05| 290| 2.91 2.34| 288 | 275
75+ years 307| 291 302 270 321| 318 238| 262| 266| 298| 335| 294| 297| 227|297 | 292
LENGTH OF RESIDENCE
0- 4 years 276| 254 291 249| 333| 329| 250| 244| 250| 277 297| 281| 273| 250| 282 | 277
5- 9 years 265| 272| 274| 227| 331 321 243| 264 233| 277| 297| 280| 290 215| 281 | 292
10 - 14 years 288| 280 295\ 234 346| 336| 300 253| 237| 291| 324| 3.41| 315 215 292 | 3.05
15 - 19 years 258 256| 300/ 219| 330 3.16| 207| 270| 2.40| 274| 298| 291| 286 2.13| 275 | 270
20 - 24 years 273| 264 280 224| 329 321 222 242| 220| 257| 3.09| 292| 292| 219| 274 | 279
25+ years 284| 256 271 233| 328 318 206| 238| 223| 263 309| 283 285 206| 280 | 272
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Issues Needing Attention

Thirty-four community issues were listed on the 2008 survey instrument, with respondents asked
to check each issue that they believe needs greater attention in the community. Survey
respondents could mark as many as they thought appropriate. The full results for the current
survey, listed in descending order of needs, along with comparisons to earlier surveys are
presented in Table 3.4. Added in 2008 were four items, youth substance abuse, obesity in children,
job retraining/coping with job-loss and disabled persons’ employment and training.

Property tax equity (42.9%) placed first for the second year in a row, well ahead of activities for
teens (33.4%). Youth substance abuse (27.1%), a new item, placed third. Other leading problems
perceived as needing attention in the 2008 survey are high health care costs, named by 25.6% of
the respondents, drug abuse (22.9%) and need for housing in all price ranges (22.5%).

As Table 3.5 reveals, property tax equity ranked first across all demographic groups. Most
demographic groups named activities for teens as the second most important issue needing more
attention. For those 65 - 74, high health costs and senior activities tied for second, while persons
75+ gave a tie between health care costs and youth substance abuse.

As compared to 2005, the greatest gains in percent marking greater attention were counseling
(+4.8%), racial or ethnic discrimination (+4.3%), and support for caregivers (+3.9%). Concern also
increased for teen activities (+2.8%) and gangs, delinquency (+2.8%). Declines were of a smaller
magnitude, led by high health care costs (-2.3%), housing in all price ranges (-1.8%), and property
tax equity (-1.8%).

Concerns about special recreation rose appreciably for both children and adults since 2002.
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Table 3.4

ISSUES NEEDING GREATER COMMUNITY ATTENTION': 1996 - 2008

2008 | 2005 | 2002 | 1999 | 1996
Rank Problem Percent | Percent | Percent | Percent | Percent
1. | Property tax equity 42.9% | 44.7%| 38.2%| 29.9%| 35.4%
2. | Activities for teens 33.4% | 30.6%| 38.8%| 49.5%| 44.0%
3. | Youth substance abuse 27.1%
4. | High health care costs 25.6%| 27.9%| 22.0%| 41.7%| 38.0%
5. | Drugs, drug abuse 22.9%| 22.3%| 27.7%| 19.2%| 21.4%
6. | Need for housing in all price ranges 22.5%| 24.3%| 27.0%| 26.3%| 16.0%
7. | Activities for seniors 16.0%| 14.9%| 12.2%| 21.6%| 0.2%
8. | Obesity in children 15.5%
9. | Inclusion of diverse persons 14.3% | 12.1%| 15.2%
10. | Alcohol abuse 13.7%| 11.5%| 15.2%| 17.0%| 30.0%
11. | Job retraining, coping with job loss 12.4%
12. | Support for caregivers 12.0%| 8.1%| 8.8%| 8.6%
13. | Racial or socioeconomic discrimination 11.3%| 7.0%| 7.5%| 154%| 13.8%
14. | Respite services for caregivers 10.3%| 8.5%| 7.8%
15. | Special education for children 10.1%| 7.9%| 6.2%
Special recreation programs for physically/
16. mF;ntally challengeg acgiults P ¢ 92%| 8.1%| 4.7%
17. | Gangs, delinquency, youth violence 8.8%| 6.0%| 7.7%| 10.2%| 7.2%
18. | Special recreation programs for physically/
mpentally challengeg cr?ildren P ¢ 8.4% 7.7%| 53%
19. | Programs for families and children in crisis 8.2%| 9.6%| 10.8%
19. | Support groups for single parents 8.2%| 7.9%| 8.5%| 15.8%| 15.4%
19. | Counseling-individual, family, marital 82%| 3.4%| 4.7%
22. ;‘i‘.up_port groups for two parent working 6.7%| 6.4%| 6.8%| 12.0%| 4.4%
amilies
23. | Disabled persons’ employment and training 6.5%
24. | Violence involving guns ‘ 6.3%| 4.3%| 2.7%| 10.8%| 15.8%
25. | Crime 57%| 4.9%| 4.3%| 94%| 10.2%
26. | Domestic violence 44%| 4.3%| 3.7%| 14.2%| 14.8%
26. | Teen pregnancy 44%| 4.3%| 3.7%| 10.4%| 6.6%
28. | Hispanic social services 42%| 3.4%| 2.8%
29. | AIDS, sexually transmitted diseases 4.0%| 3.8%| 3.7%| 8.8%| 20.0%
30. | Child abuse 3.8%| 2.6%| 3.3%| 11.2%| 6.2%
31. | Bereavement or help coping with death 3.6%| 1.7%| 4.2%| 4.6%
32. | School dropouts 3.4%| 3.0% 1.5%| 8.4%| 3.6%
32. | llliteracy 3.4%| 1.3%| 1.7%| 6.0%| 2.6%
34. | Duplication of local groups, agencies 32%| 47%| 4.8%| 1.6%| 1.2%

'When blank, the community problem was not presented in that year.
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Figure 3.2
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Table 3.5

THREE TOP ISSUES NAMED AS MOST NEEDING ATTENTION
BY RESPONDENT CHARACTERISTIC: 2008

GEOGRAPHIC
AREA First Second Third
Village of Property tax equity Teen activities (34.5%) | Youth substance abuse
Barrington (43.9%) (33.8%)
Barrington Property tax equity Teen activities (31.5%) Two tied (25.6%): Youth
Area North (42.9%) substance abuse & High
health care costs
Barrington Property tax equity Teen activities (34.2%) High health care costs
Area South (42.8%) (25.7%)
GENDER
Male Property tax equity Teen activities (27.6%) Youth substance abuse
(45.3%) (26.0%)
Female Property tax equity Teen activities (37.8%) Youth substance abuse
(41.0%) (27.7%)
AGE OF RESPONDENT
18 - 44 years | Property tax equity Teen activities (34.9%) Youth substance abuse
(37.6%) (25.7%)
45 - 64 years | Property tax equity Teen activities (38.0%) Youth substance abuse
(42.4%) (26.8%)
65 - 74 years | Property tax equity Two tied (31.3%): High health care costs & Senior
(51.6%) activities
75+ years Property tax equity Two tied (33.3%): Youth substance abuse & High
(43.8%) health care costs
LENGTH OF RESIDENCE
0 - 4 years Property tax equity Teen activities (25.0%) Two tied (23.9%): High
(38.0%) health care costs &
Housing in all price
ranges
5 -9 years Property tax equity Teen activities (34.6%) | Two tied (25.9%): High
(44.4%) health care costs & Youth
substance abuse
10 - 14 years | Property tax equity Teen activities (37.7%) Drugs/drug abuse
(35.1%) (26.0%)
15 - 19 years | Property tax equity Teen activities (42.9%) Youth substance abuse
(53.6%) (37.5%)
20 - 24 years | Property tax equity Two tied (35.5%): Teen activities & Youth substance
(43.5%) abuse
25+ years Property tax equity Teen activities (32.3%) Two tied (31.3%): High
(49.5%) health care costs &
Senior activities
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As shown below in Table 3.6, 15-19 year residents led for four of the leading concerns with the
exception of high health care costs for which the elderly and long-term (20+ years) residents

expressed the greatest concern.

Table 3.6

TOP THREE GROUPS NAMING ISSUES AS NEEDING ATTENTION: 2008

Problem

Top Three Groups Saying “Greater Attention Needed”

Property tax equity

15-19 Year Residence (53.6%); Aged 65-74 (51.6%);
25+ Years Residence (49.5%)

Activities for teens

15-19 Year Residence (42.9%); Aged 45-64 (38.0%);
Female (37.8%)

Youth substance abuse

15-19 Year Residence (37.5%); 20-24 Year Residence
(35.5%); Village of Barrington Residents (33.8%)

High health care costs

Aged 75+ (33.3%); 20-24 Year Residence (32.3%);
Aged 65-74 (31.3%); 25+ Years Residence (31.3%)

Drugs, drug abuse

15-19 Year Residence (32.1%); 20-24 Year Residence
(30.6%); Village of Barrington Residents (27.0%)

Affordable Housing

Survey participants were asked if they would support the development of moderate income
affordable housing at an approximate unit value of $130,000 or a rental of about $1,100 per month.

Supporting the concept of more affordable housing were 33.0%, down from 36.0% in 2005.
Opposing were 41.8% versus 39.1% in 2005. Others answered don’t know or did not answer.

Questions also dealt with specific types of affordable housing, the first of which found that just
under half (46.2%) of the sample support the development of moderately priced housing “if only
for senior citizens and disabled.” Far fewer respondents support the ideas of “subsidies by local
government” (13.2%) or “higher density zoning” (16.6%). Development of affordable housing in
their own residential area is supported by 21.8% of respondents (Table 3.7).

Table 3.7

SUPPORT FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF

SPECIFIC AFFORDABLE HOUSING CONCEPTS: 2005 & 2008

2008 2005
Rank Support Number | Percent | Percent
1. | If only for senior citizens & disabled 220 | 46.2% | 48.7%
2. | In my residential area 104 | 21.8%| 23.8%
3. | If higher density zoning is needed 79| 16.6% | 14.9%
4. | If subsidies are required by local government 63| 13.2% | 14.7%
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Support for greater affordable housing in the Barrington area is stronger among females (40.6%)
than males (30.8%) and for South Barrington (42.0%) and Village of Barrington residents (40.9%)
more so than for North Barrington residents (28.3%). Since 2005, support for greater affordable
housing dropped dramatically for seniors aged 65 and older and long-term residents in the area
25 or more years (Table 3.8).

Developing affordable housing in their residential area appealed more to females (27.5%) than
males (18.8%) and Village of Barrington (31.9%) and South Barrington (25.4%) residents
compared to North Barrington residents (15.8%). Since 2005, support for affordable housing in
their area decreased significantly for respondents living in the area 10 or more years and for those
aged 65 and older.

Affordable housing subsidized by the local government was supported most strongly by
respondents aged 75+, females, 5-9 year residents, and Village of Barrington residents.

Support for affordable housing if higher density zoning is needed is higher in the Village of
Barrington (21.1%) and South Barrington (19.1%), as well as for 5-9 year residents and 15-24 year
residents. Since 2005, support for this item decreased dramatically for residents living in the area
25 or more years and seniors aged 65 and older.

Interestingly, support for affordable housing only for seniors and the disabled was stronger for
respondents aged 64 and younger than for seniors aged 65 and older and senior and disabled
housing support decreased dramatically since 2005 for respondents aged 65 and older.

Table 3.8
SUPPORT FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF SPECIFIC AFFORDABLE HOUSING CONCEPTS
BY RESPONDENT CHARACTERISTIC: 2005 & 2008

in My If Subsidies

Characteristic Support Overall Residential Area Required
GENDER 2008 2005 2008 2005 2008 2005
Male 30.8% | 36.1% 18.8% | 19.7% 9.4%| 12.3%
Female 40.6% | 452% | 27.5%| 32.0%| 185%| 20.0%
AREA
Village of Barrington 40.9% | 47.6% 31.9%| 325%| 17.2% 19.7%
Barrington Area North 28.3% | 36.3% 156.8% | 21.7%| 11.6% 15.0%
Barrington Area South 42.0% | 40.0% 254% | 23.5%| 152% | 14.2%
AGE
18 - 44 years 35.7% | 343% | 243%| 193%| 16.0%| 14.4%
45 - 64 years 37.3% | 41.6% | 23.7%| 27.4%| 13.9%| 16.3%
65 - 74 years 33.9% | 52.0% 18.6% | 33.3%| 13.6%| 23.1%
75+ years 39.0% | 55.0% | 29.7% | 38.9%| 20.0%| 12.5%
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Table 3.8 (cont'd.)
SUPPORT FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF SPECIFIC AFFORDABLE HOUSING CONCEPTS
BY RESPONDENT CHARACTERISTIC: 2005 & 2008

in My If Subsidies
Characteristic Support Overall Residential Area Required
LENGTH OF RESIDENCE
0 -4 years 31.7% | 30.4% 221% | 18.1%| 11.0% 9.3%
5- 9 years 43.7% | 35.8% | 33.3%| 20.7%| 182% | 18.8%
10 - 14 years 37.5% | 38.5% | 209%| 25.9%| 14.9%| 11.3%
15 - 19 years 38.9% | 46.2% 18.5% | 30.3%| 13.2%| 12.7%
20 - 24 years 41.4% | 33.3% 19.0% | 29.7% | 14.3% | 27.0%
25+ years 30.2% | 58.0% | 27.0%| 34.8%| 14.6%| 22.7%
If Higher Only For
Characteristic Density Zone Seniors/Disabled
GENDER 2008 2005 2008 2005
Male 18.7% | 18.7% 47.5% | 51.9%
Female 17.9% | 15.0% 52.2% | 54.0%
AREA
Village of Barrington 21.1% | 19.3% 49.3% | 56.6%
Barrington Area North 156.4% | 12.3% 48.7% | 56.6%
Barrington Area South 19.1% | 17.9% 511% | 43.1%
AGE
18 - 44 years 18.6% | 11.9% 54.8% | 48.3%
45 - 64 years 19.5% | 15.9% 50.6% | 52.2%
65 - 74 years 15.0% | 23.1% 42.6% | 60.0%
75+ years 13.9% | 33.3% 47.5% | 68.2%
LENGTH OF RESIDENCE
0 - 4 years 11.8% 5.7% 48.2% | 51.7%
5 - 9 years 26.3% | 12.9% 57.7% | 47.7%
10 - 14 years 16.4% | 14.8% 47.2% | 45.3%
15 - 19 years 20.4% | 21.2% 43.4% | 53.8%
20 - 24 years 22.4% | 20.0% 55.4% | 60.0%
25+ years 14.6% | 25.8% 46.7% | 58.0%
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All-Day Kindergarten

Respondents were asked whether they would support District 220 offering all-day kindergarten at
one or more elementary schools. Half (50.0%) answered “yes,” over a quarter (27.3%) answered
“not sure,” with 20.4% marking “no.” In 2005, the percent supporting all-day kindergarten was a
bit higher at 53.0%.

The youngest residents aged 18-44 years old expressed the highest support at 69.4% (Table 3.9).
Females support the idea of all-day kindergarten more than males and Barrington Area North
residents are less supportive of the idea than residents of the Village of Barrington or Barrington
Area South. In addition, newer residents living in the area less than 15 years voiced more support

for the all-day kindergarten concept. Elderly support declined appreciably over the past three
years.

Table 3.9
SUPPORT ALL-DAY KINDERGARTEN
AT ONE OR MORE ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS: 2005 & 2008

Percent Favor

GENDER 2008 | 2005
Male 46.1% | 49.2%
Female 54.6% | 58.2%

AREA
Village of Barrington 53.4% | 56.4%
Barrington Area North 49.4% | 50.0%
Barrington Area South | 51.0% | 56.5%

AGE GROUP
18-44 year old 69.4% | 66.9%
45-64 year old 51.4% | 51.7%
65-74 year old 37.5% | 44.6%
75+ years 28.3% | 45.5%

LENGTH OF RESIDENCE
0-4 years 56.8% | 54.9%
5-9 years 67.5% | 54.3%
10-14 years 56.6% | 58.9%
15-19 years 42.9% | 60.3%
20-24 years 42.6% | 44.4%
25+ years 37.5% | 50.9%
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Terrorism And Disaster Preparedness

Respondents were first asked whether they feel prepared for future emergencies like natural
disasters, terrorism, or bioterrorism, in four different locations (Table 3.10). More than four in ten
feel unprepared for a future emergency at home (44.5%) or while commuting (42.9%), while just
under four in ten feel unprepared for an emergency in the community (39.1%). Fewer said that
they feel unprepared for an emergency at work (31.5%). Since 2005, respondents feel less
prepared for all locations.

Table 3.10
CONCERN ABOUT FUTURE EMERGENCIES
PERCENT FEEL UNPREPARED: 2005 & 2008

2008 2005
Place Number | Percent| Percent
At home 212| 445% | 37.0%
At work 150| 31.5%| 28.9%
Commuting 204| 429%| 37.7%
In your community ‘ 186| 39.1%| 36.0%

Females appear to be more concerned than males about their preparedness for future
emergencies (Table 3.11). Variation by area of residence is minor except that Barrington Area
South respondents consistently indicate higher levels of concern about their preparedness.
Among the age groups, the respondents feeling most unprepared are those under 65.

Table 3.11
CONCERN ABOUT FUTURE EMERGENCIES
BY RESPONDENT CHARACTERISTIC: 2008

Gender Village/Area Age of Respondent

Barring-
Concern Level | Male [Female| ton North | South | 18-44 | 45-64 | 65-74 | 75+

Feel unprepared
at home

35.8%| 52.4%| 42.8%|42.0%|54.4%|55.6% | 49.6% | 30.6% | 20.9%

Feel unprepared

at work 28.2%| 38.3%| 31.3%|31.2%|40.3%|39.3% | 38.3%|19.3% | 9.7%

Feel unprepared

commuting 34.4%| 53.9%| 45.3%|41.0% 53.1%| 58.9% | 48.1% | 25.0% | 24.2%

Feel unprepared
in the 33.3%| 45.7%| 39.9%|36.3%|47.3%|46.7% | 43.7% | 31.7%| 22.5%
community

Asked their feelings about worldwide problems and possible terrorism, the majority of respondents
(65.1%) said they feel “somewhat uneasy about the current situation”, 26.5% voiced feeling “secure
that our intelligence, police, fire, and military are taking care of us”, and only 6.7% indicated “feeling
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insecure and worried most of the time” (Table 3.12). Since 2005, the percent feeling somewhat
uneasy about the current situation increased from 60.4% to 65.1% while the percent feeling
insecure and worried all the time rose slightly from 4.5% to 6.7%.

Table 3.12
FEELINGS ABOUT WORLDWIDE PROBLEMS,
POSSIBLE TERRORISM: 2005 & 2008

2008 2005
Response Number | Percent | Percent
Isiftiealtif)?mr.neWhat uneasy about the current 310! 65.1% | 60.4%
i B R

Asked whether they would like to receive information about preparations to protect and deal with
natural disasters, terrorism, or bioterrorism in their community, nearly two-thirds (65.3%) responded
“yes,” a slightincrease from 2005 when 61.5% wanted to receive information. Among demographic
groups, females and respondents aged 18-44 were most likely to request disaster preparedness
information.
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Figure 3.4
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Preferred Method For Receiving Information

Another question asked respondents to tell how they would most like to receive information about
their family’s health, the community or ways to improve their quality of life. Individuals were given
a checklist of sources and asked to mark just one. However, 12.6% of survey participants still
marked more than one response, though improved from 2002, when 23.5% of respondents marked
more than one answer despite the instructions.

As Table 3.13 reveals, direct mail was chosen again as the preferable way for receiving
information, marked by one-quarter (28.6%) of respondents. Little more than one in ten (12.2%)
respondents would prefer to receive information from a weekly newspaper, while a daily newspaper
is preferred by 15.1% of survey participants. Internet as a source of information was chosen by
19.1%, more than four times as often compared to the 2002 response. Few individuals chose
physician, friend, television, radio, or handouts, while no one chose radio as a preferred source.

PREFERRED METHOD FOR ggg'gl?/ﬂ\l% INFORMATION: 2002 - 2008
2008 2005 2002

Source Percent | Percent | Percent
Direct mail 28.6% 33.6% 23.0%
Newspaper - weekly 12.2% 21.5% 24.3%
Newspaper - daily 15.1% 16.6% 17.0%
Internet, computer 19.1% 9.8% 4.2%
Physician or other health provider 1.1% 1.5% 1.2%
Friend 0.4% 0.9% 1.2%
Television 2.3% 1.5% 0.5%
Handouts around town 0.8% 1.5% 0.5%
Radio 0.4% 0.0% 0.0%
Multiple responses 12.6% 10.0% 23.5%
Other; no answer 7.3% 3.2% 4.7%
TOTAL 100.0% | 100.0% | 100.0%

While the internet rose appreciably as an information vehicle, weekly newspapers fell the most as
a preferred source.
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Chapter 4
SITUATIONS EXPERIENCED BY HOUSEHOLDS AND CONNECTEDNESS

Introduction

Almost every home experiences difficult situations at some time. This chapter describes some of
the situations experienced by Barrington area households over the past year, as well as the
respondents’ families success in receiving help for the situation and, in other cases, reasons given
for not receiving help. Connectedness to family and friends is also examined in this chapter.

Situations Experienced

Participants were given a list of twelve problems or conditions that households and individuals
sometimes experience, and asked which, if any, of these situations they or another household
member had experienced in the past year. Added to the list this year were “difficulty finding
affordable dental care” and “home mortgage foreclosed or unable to pay.” Table 4.1 presents the
frequency with which each situation was reported, in descending order, with comparisons to the
four earlier surveys. “Difficulty paying bills” led the list reported by 18.1% of respondents, followed
by “difficulty finding affordable dental services” (14.7%) and “put off health care or taking medicine
because of cost or lack of insurance” (13.2%).

More than one in ten respondents experienced “difficulty finding affordable health care services”
(11.8%) and “experienced unemployment due to an involuntary job loss” (10.5%). Somewhat fewer
respondents were “unable to find recreation activities or park sites locally” (9.0%), or had “difficulty
finding child care” (7.6%). Even smaller numbers of respondents had “difficulty finding services
for family members with special needs” (6.1%), “difficulty finding supportive services for an older
adult” (5.9%), “difficulty finding older adult day care program” (4.4%), or “unable to find affordable
local mental health counseling or therapy” (4.2%). Only a handful of survey participants had a
“home mortgage foreclosed or unable to pay” (1.5%).
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Table 4.1
SITUATIONS EXPERIENCED BY HOUSEHOLDS: 1996, 1999, 2002, 2005, & 2008’

Situation 2008 | 2005 | 2002 1999 1996
Difficulty paying bills 18.1% | 15.3% | 11.7% | 12.8% 2.2%
leflc_:ulty finding affordable dental 14.7%
services

Put off health care or taking medicine

O, O, 0O, O, O,
because of cost or lack of insurance 18.2% | 14.0% 9.5% 8.0% 3.0%

Difficulty finding affordable health care

services® 11.8% | 7.9% | 4.0%

Experienced unemployment due to an

involuntary job loss? 10.5% | 16.4% | 13.5% 8.0% 1.8%

Unable to find recreation activities or

O,
park sites locally 9.0% 8.7% 6.2% 3.0%

Difficulty finding child care 76% | 5.7% | 10.0% 5.4% 4.0%

Difficulty finding services for family

members with special needs 6.1% | 3.0%) 3.3%

Difficulty finding supportive services for

an older adult 5.9% 3.6% 4.8%

Dbifficulty finding older adult day care

O, o, o, [+)
program 4.4% 1.1% 1.8% 2.2%

Unable to find affordable local mental

[+) 0, O, 0O,
health counseling or therapy 4.2% 4.7% 2.3% 1.6%

Home mortgage foreclosgd or unable 1.5%

to pay

'When blank, the situation was not presented in that year.
%In 2005, “Experienced an involuntary job loss due to downsizing or other reason.”
®In 2005, “Difficulty gaining access to affordable health care services.”

As shown in Table 4.2, certain groups were more likely than the overall sample to have difficulty
paying bills including Village of Barrington residents (24.3%), females (19.8%), persons aged 18-44
(22.0%), persons aged 45-64 (18.8%), 5-9 year residents (22.2%), and 15-19 year residents.
Difficulty paying bills appears to decrease with age so that only 8.3% of respondents aged 75+
reported the problem.

Finding affordable dental care was twice the problem for Village of Barrington and Barrington Area
South residents than for Barrington Area North residents. The problem of finding affordable dental
care also appeared more difficult for females than males and for seniors aged 65 and older than
their younger counterparts.
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Figure 4.1
LEADING SITUATIONS EXPERIENCED

Difficulty paying bills

No affordable dental

Put off health care

No affordable health care

Involuntary job loss
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More likely than the overall sample to put off health care due to cost were Village of Barrington
residents (15.5%), Barrington Area South residents (13.8%), females (14.0%), respondents aged
45-64 (14.4%), 10-14 year residents (15.6%), 15-19 year residents (16.1%), and 20-24 year
residents (14.5%).

Difficulty finding affordable health care services has affected one in five (19.4%) residents or their
household members living in the area 20-24 years, much higher than the 11.8% rate for the entire
sample. Residents of the Village of Barrington and the Barrington Area South appear to be having
more difficulty finding affordable health care services than Barrington Area North respondents.
Finding reasonable health care was reported to be somewhat more difficult for males than females.

Village of Barrington residents (12.8%) reported unemployment due to an involuntary job loss more
often than residents of either Barrington Area North (8.9%) or South (10.5%). This situation also
affected respondents aged 18-44 (14.7%) more often than those aged 45-64 (11.6%). Residents
of the area 5-9 years reported the highest level of involuntary job loss at 14.8%.

Table 4.2
TOP FIVE SITUATIONS EXPERIENCED BY HOUSEHOLDS
BY RESPONDENT CHARACTERISTIC: 2008

Difficulty Difficulty
Finding Put off Finding
Difficulty | Affordable Health Affordable
Paying Dental Care Due Health Involuntary
Characteristic Bills Care To Cost Care Job Loss
GEOGRAPHIC AREA
Village of Barrington 24.3% 17.6% 15.5% 14.9% 12.8%
Barrington Area North 13.7% 7.7% 11.3% 8.9% 8.9%
Barrington Area South 17.1% 19.1% 13.8% 12.5% 10.5%
GENDER
Male 15.6% 12.0% 12.0% 14.1% 9.4%
Female 19.8% 16.5% 14.0% 10.1% 10.8%
AGE OF RESPONDENT
18 - 44 years 22.0% 13.8% 12.8% 10.1% 14.7%
45 - 64 years 18.8% 13.6% 14.4% 12.0% 11.6%
65 - 74 years 17.2% 17.2% 10.9% 14.1% 4.7%
75+ years 8.3% 16.7% 8.3% 10.4% 2.1%
LENGTH OF RESIDENCE
0 - 4 years 15.2% 12.0% 12.0% 8.7% 5.4%
5 -9 years 22.2% 12.3% 8.6% 13.6% 14.8%
10 - 14 years 14.3% 11.7% 15.6% 7.8% 13.0%
15 - 19 years 23.2% 16.1% 16.1% 12.5% 12.5%
20 - 24 years 12.9% 14.5% 14.5% 19.4% 9.7%
25+ years 18.2% 18.2% 13.1% 10.1% 9.1%
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Comparison To Prior Surveys

More persons reported difficulty paying bills in 2008 at 18.1%, rising from 11.7% in 2002 and
15.3% in 2005. Difficulty finding child care rose from 2005 (5.7%) to 2008 (7.6%), though both are
below the 2002 level of 10.0%.

The proportion of households reporting difficulty finding affordable health care services rose from
4.0% in 2002 to 7.9% in 2005 reaching 11.8% in 2008, though the wording of the question changed
slightly between the 2005 and 2008 survey administrations.

Though the numbers are small, the proportion of the sample reporting difficulty finding an older
adult day care program rose from 1.1% in 2005 up to 4.4% for the 2008 survey. Also rising, though
not to the same degree were two other supportive service related situations: difficulty finding
supportive service for an older adult which increased from 3.6% to 5.9% and difficulty finding
services for family members with special needs where the proportion rose from 3.0% to 6.1%
between 2005 and 2008.

The inability to find recreation activities or park sites locally has tripled since 1999 going from 3.0%
at the time of that survey administration to 9.0% in 2008.

Situations declining between 2005 and 2008 include the following: put off health care due to cost
which went from 14.0% in 2005 down to 13.2% in 2008; experienced unemployment due to
involuntary job loss which was reported by 16.4% in 2005 and only 10.5% in 2008; and unable to
find affordable local mental health counseling or therapy dropping slightly from a 2005 level of 4.7%
down to 4.2% for 2008. Wording regarding job loss changed from “experienced an involuntary job
loss due to downsizing or other reason” to “experienced unemployment due to an involuntary job
loss.”

Help Sought For Problem

Respondents were asked if, in the past year, they or another household member needed help for
a personal situation, should have received help, but did not obtain the needed help. Only 29
households (6.1%) answered “yes” to this question, down from 7.0% in 2005. Many individuals
reported that the service needed was related to counseling (8). Other services needed which could
not be accessed included transportation (3), financial assistance (3), and respite care (3).

Connectedness To Family And Friends

To determine the level of isolation among local residents, survey participants were also asked
whether or not they have close friends with whom they can talk other than family members. Over
two-thirds (71.2%) of participants indicated having two or more close friends with whom they can
confide as shown in Table 4.3. Having one close friend was reported by 14.5% o<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>